

भारतीय स्टेट बॅंक भारतीय स्टेट बैंक STATE BANK OF INDIA

The Listing Department, BSE Limited, Phiroje Jeejeebhoy Towers, 25th Floor, Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400001. **BSE SCRIP Code: 500112** The Listing Department, National Stock Exchange of India Limited, Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor, C / 1, 'G' Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400051. **NSE SCRIP Code: SBIN**

CC/S&B/AND/2023/888

26.02.2024

Madam / Sir,

Disclosure under Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015: Monetary Penalty Order by Reserve Bank of India

Pursuant to Regulation 30(4) and other applicable provisions of SEBI (Listing obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, We advise that the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) has vide its letter dated February 26, 2024, imposed a monetary penalty of ₹2.00 crore (Rupees Two Crore only) on State Bank of India (the bank) for contravention of provisions of sub-section (2) of Section 19 of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949 (the BR Act), and sub-section (2) of Section 26A of the BR Act read with the Depositor Education Awareness Fund Scheme, 2014.

This penalty has been imposed in exercise of powers vested in RBI conferred under the provisions of Section 47 A (1) (c) read with Sections 46 (4) (i) and 51 (1) of the BR Act

The copy of the press release of RBI on the order is attached.

Please take the above information on record.

Yours faithfully,

(Aruna N Dak) AGM (Compliance & Company Secretary)



bank.sbi

\$ +91 22 2274 0841 / 49
\$ +91 22 2274 1476 / 74 / 31
\$ +91 22 2274 2842
□ +91 22 2285 5348
□ +91 22 2274 0527

शेयर एवं बॉन्ड विभाग, कॉर्पोरेट केन्द्र, 14वा माळा, स्टेट बॅंक भवन, मादाम कामा रोड, मुंबई – ४०००२१, भारत शेयर आणि बॉन्ड विमाग, कारपोरेट केन्द्र, 14वाँ तल, स्टेट बैंक भवन, मादाम कामा रोड, मुंबई – ४०००२१, भारत

Shares & Bonds Dept, Corporate Centre, 14thFloor, State Bank Bhavan, Madame Cama Road, Mumbai - 400021, India



संचार विभाग, केंद्रीय कार्यालय, शहीद भगत सिंह मार्ग, फोर्ट, मुंबई-400001 **Department of Communication**, Central Office, Shahid Bhagat Singh Marg, Fort, Mumbai-400001 फोन/Phone: 022- 22660502

February 26, 2024

RBI imposes monetary penalty on State Bank of India

The Reserve Bank of India (RBI) has, by an order dated February 26, 2024, imposed a monetary penalty of **₹2.00 crore (Rupees Two Crore only)** on State Bank of India (the bank) for contravention of provisions of sub-section (2) of Section 19 of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949 (the BR Act), and sub-section (2) of Section 26A of the BR Act read with the Depositor Education Awareness Fund Scheme, 2014. This penalty has been imposed in exercise of powers vested in RBI conferred under the provisions of Section 47 A (1) (c) read with Sections 46 (4) (i) and 51 (1) of the BR Act.

This action is based on the deficiencies in regulatory compliance and is not intended to pronounce upon the validity of any transaction or agreement entered into by the bank with its customers.

Background

The Statutory Inspection for Supervisory Evaluation (ISE 2022) of the bank was conducted by RBI with reference to its financial position as on March 31, 2022. The examination of the Risk Assessment Report/Inspection Report pertaining to ISE 2022, and all related correspondence in that regard, revealed, *inter alia,* that it (i) held shares as pledgee of an amount exceeding thirty per cent of paid-up share capital of certain companies and (ii) failed to credit eligible amount to Depositor Education and Awareness Fund within the period prescribed in the BR Act. Consequently, a notice was issued to the bank advising it to show cause as to why penalty should not be imposed on it for contravention of the provisions of the BR Act, as stated therein.

After considering the bank's reply to the notice, oral submissions made during the personal hearing and additional submissions made by it, RBI came to the conclusion that the aforementioned charge of contravention of certain provisions of the BR Act was substantiated and warranted imposition of monetary penalty.

Press Release: 2023-2024/1938

(Yogesh Dayal) Chief General Manager